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PART I  - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1.     Financial Statements

VISHAY INTERTECHNOLOGY, INC. 
Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheets
(In thousands)

  
July 1,
2006  

December 31,
2005  

    
  (Unaudited)     
Assets        
Current assets:        

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 575,047 $ 622,577 
Short-term investments   —    9,925 
Accounts receivable, net   390,124  350,850 
Inventories:        

Finished goods   155,713  149,709 
Work in process   195,087  181,125 
Raw materials   176,343  157,036 

Deferred income taxes   41,229  39,115 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   91,616  96,295 

    
Total current assets   1,625,159  1,606,632 
Property and equipment, at cost:        

Land   93,825  92,650 
Buildings and improvements   418,918  406,798 
Machinery and equipment   1,748,537  1,684,736 
Construction in progress   64,305  67,229 
Allowance for depreciation   (1,240,118)  (1,160,821)
    

   1,085,467  1,090,592 
Goodwill   1,443,239  1,434,901 
Other intangible assets, net   169,548  174,220 
Other assets   204,732  221,246 

    
Total assets  $ 4,528,145 $ 4,527,591 

    

Continues on following page.
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VISHAY INTERTECHNOLOGY, INC. 
Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheets (continued)
(In thousands)

 

  
July 1,
2006  

December 31,
2005  

    
  (Unaudited)     
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity        
Current liabilities:        

Notes payable to banks  $ 6,626 $ 3,473 
Trade accounts payable   132,472  142,709 
Payroll and related expenses   121,542  118,814 
Other accrued expenses   165,210  173,982 
Income taxes   29,550  29,655 
Current portion of long-term debt   1,794  1,533 

    
Total current liabilities   457,194  470,166 
Long-term debt less current portion   613,438  751,553 
Deferred income taxes   27,607  27,091 
Deferred grant income   8,967  11,896 
Other liabilities   160,153  149,938 
Accrued pension and other postretirement costs   272,686  256,986 
Minority interest   4,376  4,109 
Stockholders’ equity:        

Common stock   17,007  16,946 
Class B common stock   1,438  1,468 
Capital in excess of par value   2,229,262  2,225,966 
Retained earnings   738,168  657,166 
Unearned compensation   —    (95)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (2,151)  (45,599)
    

Total stockholders’ equity   2,983,724  2,855,852 

    
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 4,528,145 $ 4,527,591 

    

See accompanying notes.
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VISHAY INTERTECHNOLOGY, INC. 
Consolidated Condensed Statements of Operations
(Unaudited - In thousands, except earnings per share)

  Fiscal quarter ended  

   

  
July 1,
2006  

July 2,
2005  

    
Net revenues  $ 660,523 $ 582,388 
Cost of products sold   479,808  449,018 
Loss on purchase commitments   794  1,323 

    
Gross profit   179,921  132,047 
Selling, general and administrative expenses   104,317  95,838 
Purchased in-process research and development   —    9,201 
Siliconix transaction-related expenses   —    3,751 
Restructuring and severance costs   8,227  9,227 
Asset write-offs   3,794  131 

    
Operating income   63,583  13,899 
Other income (expense):        

Interest expense   (8,407)  (8,462)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt   (2,854)  —   
Other   3,723  6,593 

    
   (7,538)  (1,869)
    
Earnings before taxes and minority interest   56,045  12,030 
Income taxes   12,822  1,202 
Minority interest   381  1,112 

    
Net earnings  $ 42,842 $ 9,716 

    
Basic earnings per share  $ 0.23 $ 0.06 
Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.22 $ 0.05 
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic   184,419  176,198 
Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted   217,803  177,133 

See accompanying notes.
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VISHAY INTERTECHNOLOGY, INC.
Consolidated Condensed Statements of Operations
(Unaudited - In thousands, except earnings per share)

  Six Fiscal Months Ended  

   

  
July 1,
2006  

July 2,
2005  

    
Net revenues  $ 1,291,609 $ 1,136,754 
Cost of products sold   951,094  884,288 
Loss on purchase commitments   4,097  3,600 

    
Gross profit   336,418  248,866 
Selling, general and administrative expenses   200,169  192,178 
Purchased in-process research and development   —    9,201 
Siliconix transaction-related expenses   —    3,751 
Restructuring and severance costs   8,925  14,254 
Asset write-offs   3,874  131 

    
Operating income   123,450  29,351 
Other income (expense):        

Interest expense   (17,064)  (16,515)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt   (2,854)  —   
Other   8,004  10,246 

    
   (11,914)  (6,269)
    
Earnings before taxes and minority interest   111,536  23,082 
Income taxes   29,967  3,890 
Minority interest   567  3,764 

    
Net earnings  $ 81,002 $ 15,428 

    
Basic earnings per share  $ 0.44 $ 0.09 
Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.41 $ 0.09 
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic   184,345  171,125 
Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted   218,204  172,115 

See accompanying notes.
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VISHAY INTERTECHNOLOGY, INC. 
Consolidated Condensed Statements of Cash Flows
(Unaudited - In thousands)

  Six fiscal months ended  

   

  
July 1,
2006  

July 2,
2005  

    
Operating activities        

Net earnings  $ 81,002 $ 15,428 
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to net cash provided by operating activities:        

Depreciation and amortization   92,902  96,147 
Gain on disposal of property and equipment   (1,306)  (2,463)
Purchased in-process research and development   —    9,201 
Loss on early extinguishment of debt   2,854  —   
Minority interest in net earnings of consolidated subsidiaries   567  3,764 
Accretion of interest on convertible debentures   1,700  1,984 
Asset write-downs   3,874  131 
Purchase commitment liability   (5,534)  (16,932)
Write-downs of tantalum inventories   8,228  —   
Inventory write-offs for obsolescence   13,655  14,341 
Deferred grant income   (3,017)  (3,734)
Other   24,690  (3,078)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects of businesses acquired   (89,109)  (71,453)
    

Net cash provided by operating activities   130,506  43,336 
Investing activities        
Purchase of property and equipment   (70,101)  (53,148)
Redemption of short-term investment   9,925  —   
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment   4,935  7,520 
Purchase of businesses, net of cash acquired   —    (18,433)
Proceeds from sale of AeroGo   191  —   
    
Net cash used in investing activities   (55,050)  (64,061)
Financing activities        
Principal payments on long-term debt and capital lease obligations   (145,448)  (8,724)
Proceeds from long-term debt   75  —   
Net repayment on revolving credit lines   —    (11,000)
Net changes in short-term borrowings   3,135  13,802 
Proceeds from stock options exercised   2,791  73 

    
Net cash used in financing activities   (139,447)  (5,849)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   16,461  (28,850)
    
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents   (47,530)  (55,424)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   622,577  632,700 

    
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 575,047 $ 577,276 

    

See accompanying notes.
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Vishay Intertechnology, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Condensed Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited consolidated condensed financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the instructions to Form 10-Q and therefore do
not include all information and footnotes necessary for presentation of financial position, results of operations, and cash flows required by accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States for complete financial statements. The information furnished reflects all normal recurring adjustments which are, in the
opinion of management, necessary for a fair summary of the financial position, results of operations, and cash flows for the interim period presented.  The
financial statements should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and notes thereto filed with the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 2005.  The results of operations for the fiscal periods ended July 1, 2006 are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for
the full year.

The Company reports interim financial information for 13-week periods beginning on a Sunday and ending on a Saturday, except for the first quarter, which
always begins on January 1, and the fourth quarter, which always ends on December 31.  The four fiscal quarters in 2006 end on April 1, 2006, July 1, 2006,
September 30, 2006, and December 31, 2006.  The four fiscal quarters in 2005 ended on April 2, 2005, July 2, 2005, October 1, 2005, and December 31, 2005,
respectively.

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current financial statement presentation.
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Note 2 – Acquisitions

2006 Acquisition Activities

Effective July 31, 2006, the Company acquired all of the outstanding capital stock of Phoenix do Brazil Ltda., a manufacturer of resistors, for approximately
$17.5 million, subject to adjustment based on the closing financial position on July 31, 2006.

Second Quarter 2005 Acquisitions

On April 28, 2005, Vishay completed its acquisition of all of the outstanding capital stock of SI Technologies, Inc., a designer, manufacturer, and marketer of
high-performance industrial sensors and controls, weighing and automotive systems, and related products.  The purchase price was $17,660,000 in cash, plus the
assumption of $10,693,000 of SI Technologies debt.  In October 2005, Vishay sold AeroGo, Inc., SI Technologies’ subsidiary engaged in the design, manufacture
and marketing of industrial automation products, for cash of $1,000,000 and promissory notes totaling $3,888,000.

On May 12, 2005, Vishay completed an exchange offer for shares of Siliconix incorporated common stock that Vishay did not already own.  Prior to the exchange
offer, Vishay owned approximately 80.4% of the common stock of Siliconix. On May 16, 2005, Vishay effected a merger of a subsidiary of Vishay with and into
Siliconix, as a result of which Siliconix became a wholly owned subsidiary of Vishay.  As a controlled majority-owned subsidiary, the results of operations of
Siliconix were included in the consolidated financial statements of Vishay prior to the acquisition of the minority interest, and the outside stockholders’ interests
were shown as “minority interest” on the consolidated statements of operations and consolidated balance sheets.

Both Vishay and Siliconix incurred expenses associated with the defense and settlement of class action litigation initiated by Siliconix minority shareholders. 
Additionally, Siliconix incurred expenses related to the exchange offer, including costs of the special committee of independent Siliconix directors appointed to
evaluate the offer and the costs of the special committee’s financial and legal advisors.  These costs do not represent Vishay’s direct costs of the acquisition, and
accordingly are not included in the purchase price.  These costs, aggregating to $3,751,000, are reported in a separate line item in the accompanying condensed
consolidated statements of operations for the second quarter and six fiscal months ended July 2, 2005.

Purchased in-process research and development represents the value assigned in a business combination to research and development projects of the acquired
business that were commenced, but not completed, at the date of acquisition, for which technological feasibility has not been established, and which have no
alternative future use in research and development activities or otherwise.  Amounts assigned to purchased in-process research and development meeting the
above criteria must be charged to expense at the date of consummation of the business combination.  A charge of $9,201,000 was recorded in the second quarter
of 2005, equal to approximately 19.6% of the value of Siliconix in-process research and development at the time of the acquisition of the minority interest.  
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Note 3 – Restructuring and Severance Costs and Related Asset Write-Downs

Restructuring and severance costs reflect the cost reduction programs currently being implemented by the Company. These include the closing of facilities and the
termination of employees.  Restructuring costs are expensed during the period in which the Company determines it will incur those costs and all requirements of
accrual are met.  Because these costs are recorded based upon estimates, actual expenditures for the restructuring activities may differ from the initially recorded
costs. If the initial estimates are too low or too high, the Company could be required either to record additional expenses in future periods or to reverse part of the
previously recorded charges.  Asset write-downs are principally related to buildings and equipment that will not be used subsequent to the completion of
restructuring plans presently being implemented, and cannot be sold for amounts in excess of carrying value. 

Second Quarter 2006

The Company recorded restructuring and severance costs of $8,227,000 for the second quarter of 2006.  Restructuring of European and Asian operations included
$6,626,000 of employee termination costs related to 335 technical, production, administrative and support employees located in Germany, Belgium, the
Netherlands, the United Kingdom, Portugal, Hungary, the Philippines, Taiwan, Japan, India, and China.  Another $495,000 of severance costs relates to
termination costs of 46 technical, production, administrative and support employees in the United States.  Included in employee termination costs is a pension
settlement charge of $619,000 related to 52 employees in the Republic of China (Taiwan).  The Company also incurred $1,106,000 of other exit costs during the
quarter, principally to consolidate facilities in the United States and Hungary.  The restructuring and severance costs were incurred as part of the continuing cost
reduction programs currently being implemented by the Company.  The Company also recorded asset write-downs and write-offs of $3,794,000 related to these
restructuring programs during the second quarter of 2006.  These asset write-downs and write-offs are principally for equipment that will not be utilized due to
restructuring programs.

Six Fiscal Months Ended July 1, 2006

The Company recorded restructuring and severance costs of $8,925,000 during the six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006. Restructuring of European and Asian
operations included $6,916,000 of employee termination costs related to 360 technical, production, administrative and support employees located in Germany,
Belgium, the Netherlands, the United Kingdom, Portugal, Hungary, the Philippines, Taiwan, Japan, India, and China.  Another $541,000 of severance costs
relates to termination costs of 49 technical, production, administrative and support employees in the United States.  Included in employee termination costs is a
pension settlement charge of $619,000 related to 52 employees in the Republic of China (Taiwan). The Company also incurred $1,468,000 of other exit costs
during the six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006, principally to consolidate facilities in the United States and Hungary.  The restructuring and severance costs were
incurred as part of the continuing cost reduction programs currently being implemented by the Company.  The Company also recorded asset write-downs and
write-offs of $3,874,000 related to these restructuring programs during the six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006.  These asset write-downs and write-offs are
principally for equipment that will not be utilized due to restructuring programs.

The following table summarizes activity to date related to restructuring programs initiated in 2006 (in thousands, except for number of employees):

  
Severance

Costs  
Other

Exit Costs  Total  

Employees
to be

Terminated  

      
Restructuring and severance costs  $ 7,457 $ 1,468 $ 8,925  409 
Utilized   (2,284)  (1,228)  (3,512)  (169)
Foreign currency translation   (58)  (9)  (67)  —   
      
Balance at July 1, 2006  $ 5,115 $ 231 $ 5,346  240 
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Most of the accrued restructuring liability, currently shown in other accrued expenses, is expected to be paid by the end of the second quarter of 2007.  The
payment terms related to these restructuring programs varies, usually based on local customs and laws.  Most severance amounts are paid in a lump sum at
termination, while some payments are structured to be paid in installments.

Certain of the Company’s restructuring programs are being implemented over periods ranging through March 2008.  As required by generally accepted
accounting principles, the Company is recognizing restructuring expense over the stay periods of the respective employees for these programs.  The unrecognized
restructuring costs related to these programs as of July 1, 2006 total approximately $10.0 million.

Second Quarter 2005

The Company recorded restructuring and severance costs of $9,227,000 for the second quarter of 2005.  Restructuring of European and Asian operations included
$8,605,000 of employee termination costs covering 229 technical, production, administrative and support employees located in the Republic of China (Taiwan),
Germany, France, the Netherlands, the United Kingdom, Spain, Portugal, Austria, the Czech Republic, the People’s Republic of China, and Hungary.  Included in
employee termination costs is a pension settlement charge of $1,850,000 related to 125 employees in the Republic of China (Taiwan).  Another $435,000 of
severance costs relates to termination costs of 43 technical, production, administrative, and support employees in the United States.  The Company also incurred
$187,000 of other exit costs.  The restructuring and severance costs were incurred as part of the continuing cost reduction programs currently being implemented
by the Company.  The Company also recorded asset write-downs of $131,000 related to these restructuring programs during the second quarter of 2005. 

Six Fiscal Months Ended July 2, 2005

The Company recorded restructuring and severance costs of $14,254,000 during the six fiscal months ended July 2, 2005. Restructuring of European and Asian
operations included $11,676,000 of employee termination costs covering 350 technical, production, administrative and support employees located in the Republic
of China (Taiwan), Germany, France, the Netherlands, the United Kingdom, Spain, Portugal, Austria, the Czech Republic, the People’s Republic of China, and
Hungary.  Included in employee termination costs is a pension settlement charge of $1,850,000 related to 125 employees in the Republic of China (Taiwan). 
Another $2,356,000 of severance costs relates to termination costs of 103 technical, production, administrative, and support employees and three executives in the
United States.  The Company also incurred $222,000 of other exit costs.  The restructuring and severance costs were incurred as part of the continuing cost
reduction programs currently being implemented by the Company.  The Company also recorded asset write-downs of $131,000 related to these restructuring
programs during the six fiscal months ended July 2, 2005. 

Year ended December 31, 2005

The Company recorded restructuring and severance costs of $29,772,000 during the year ended December 31, 2005.  Restructuring of European and Asian
operations included $24,825,000 of employee termination costs covering 906 technical, production, administrative and support employees located in the Republic
of China (Taiwan), Germany, France, the Netherlands, the United Kingdom, Spain, Portugal, Austria, the Czech Republic, the People’s Republic of China,
Sweden, Norway, Finland and Hungary.  Included in employee termination costs is a pension settlement charge of $3,255,000 related to 194 employees in the
Republic of China (Taiwan).  Another $3,910,000 of severance costs relates to termination costs of 159 technical, production, administrative, and support
employees and three executives in the United States.  The Company also incurred $1,037,000 of other exit costs.  The restructuring and severance costs were
incurred as part of the continuing cost reduction programs currently being implemented by the Company. 
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The following table summarizes activity to date related to restructuring programs initiated in 2005 (in thousands, except for number of employees):

  
Severance

Costs  
Other

Exit Costs  Total  

Employees
to be

Terminated  

      
Restructuring and severance costs  $ 28,735 $ 1,037 $ 29,772  1,068 
Utilized   (18,487)  (638)  (19,125)  (979)
Foreign currency translation   (130)  —    (130)  —   
      
Balance at December 31, 2005   10,118  399  10,517  89 
Utilized   (7,168)  (436)  (7,604)  (38)
Foreign currency translation   381  128  509  —   
      
Balance at July 1, 2006  $ 3,331 $ 91 $ 3,422  51 

      

Substantially all of the remaining restructuring liability, currently shown in other accrued expenses, is expected to be paid by December 31, 2006.  The payment
terms related to these restructuring programs varies, usually based on local customs and laws.  Most severance amounts are paid in a lump sum at termination,
while some payments are structured to be paid in installments.

Note 4 – Income Taxes

The provision for income taxes consists of provisions for federal, state, and foreign income taxes.  The effective tax rates for the six fiscal month periods ended
July 1, 2006 and July 2, 2005 reflect the Company’s expected tax rate on reported operating earnings before income tax and tax adjustments. The Company
operates in an international environment with significant operations in various locations outside the U.S. Accordingly, the consolidated income tax rate is a
composite rate reflecting the Company’s earnings and the applicable tax rates in the various locations where the Company operates. The Company recorded no
tax benefit associated with the tantalum-related charges discussed in Note 10.

For the quarter and six fiscal months ended July 2, 2005, income tax expense was impacted by a net one-time benefit of items totaling $3,698,000, principally
consisting of a favorable settlement of certain tax issues with the Israeli government.  The effective tax rates for the quarter and six fiscal months ended July 2,
2005 reflect this net benefit, partially offset by the non-deductibility of certain items, including the write-off of in-process research and development and Siliconix
transaction-related expenses.
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Note 5 – Long-Term Debt

Revolving credit facility

The Company maintains a secured revolving credit facility, which expires in May 2007.  At December 31, 2005, the maximum commitment under the revolving
credit facility was $400 million.

In light of its current liquidity, Vishay unilaterally reduced the amount available under the revolving credit facility by half, to $200 million, effective March 16,
2006.  The option to unilaterally reduce the amount of the commitment was included in the original revolving credit facility agreement.

Interest on the revolving credit facility is payable at prime or other variable interest rate options. The Company is required to pay facility commitment fees.  The
reduction in the commitment amount is expected to reduce commitment fees by approximately $1 million over the remaining term of the agreement.

Borrowings under the revolving credit facility are secured by pledges of stock in certain significant subsidiaries and certain guarantees by significant subsidiaries.
The subsidiaries would be required to perform under the guarantees in the event that the Company failed to make principal or interest payments under the
revolving credit facility.  Certain of the Company’s subsidiaries are permitted to borrow under the revolving credit facility.  Any borrowings by these subsidiaries
under the revolving credit facility are guaranteed by Vishay. 

The revolving credit facility restricts the Company from paying cash dividends and requires the Company to comply with other covenants, including the
maintenance of specific financial ratios.  The Company was in compliance with all covenants at July 1, 2006.

Liquid Yield Option™ Notes, due 2021

The holders of the Company’s Liquid Yield Option™ Notes (“LYONs”) had the option to require the Company to repurchase all or a portion of their LYONs on
June 4, 2006 at their accreted value of $639.76 per $1,000 principal amount at maturity.   All holders of the LYONs exercised their option to require the Company
to repurchase their LYONs.  The Company paid $137,910,000 to the holders of the LYONs on the purchase date.

As a result of the early extinguishment of the LYONs, the Company recognized a pretax, non-cash write off of unamortized debt issuance costs associated with
the 2001 issuance of the LYONs totaling $2,854,000.
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Note 6 – Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Comprehensive income (loss) includes the following components (in thousands):

  Fiscal quarter ended  Six fiscal months ended  

    
  July 1, 2006  July 2, 2005  July 1, 2006  July 2, 2005  

      
Net earnings  $ 42,842 $ 9,716 $ 81,002 $ 15,428 
Other comprehensive income (loss):              

Foreign currency translation adjustment   36,313  (54,861)  44,572  (97,080)
Unrealized gain (loss) on available for sale securities   13  —    17  —   
Pension liability adjustment   (1,142)  475  (1,141)  843 

      
Total other comprehensive income (loss)   35,184  (54,386)  43,448  (96,237)
      
Comprehensive income (loss)  $ 78,026 $ (44,670) $ 124,450 $ (80,809)

      

Other comprehensive income (loss) includes Vishay’s proportionate share of other comprehensive income (loss) of nonconsolidated subsidiaries accounted for
under the equity method.

15



Note 7 – Pensions and Other Postretirement Benefits

The Company maintains various retirement benefit plans.

The following table shows the components of the net periodic benefit cost for the second quarters of 2006 and 2005 for the Company’s defined benefit pension
plans (in thousands):

  
Fiscal quarter ended

July 1, 2006  
Fiscal quarter ended

July 2, 2005  

    
  U.S. Plans  Non-U.S. Plans  U.S. Plans  Non-U.S. Plans  

      
Net service cost  $ 1,369 $ 1,068 $ 1,072 $ 1,471 
Interest cost   3,981  2,231  3,659  2,506 
Expected return on plan assets   (4,806)  (231)  (4,792)  (279)
Amortization of prior service cost   326  —    376  18 
Curtailments and settlements   —    619  —    1,850 
Amortization of losses   1,789  811  921  375 

      
Net periodic benefit cost  $ 2,659 $ 4,498 $ 1,236 $ 5,941 

      

The following table shows the components of the net periodic benefit cost for the six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006 and July 2, 2005 for the Company’s
defined benefit pension plans (in thousands):

  
Six fiscal months ended

July 1, 2006  
Six fiscal months ended

July 2, 2005  

    
  U.S. Plans  Non-U.S. Plans  U.S. Plans  Non-U.S. Plans  

      
Net service cost  $ 2,738 $ 2,119 $ 2,144 $ 2,975 
Interest cost   7,962  4,394  7,318  5,128 
Expected return on plan assets   (9,612)  (462)  (9,584)  (572)
Amortization of prior service cost   652  —    752  36 
Curtailments and settlements   —    619  —    1,850 
Amortization of losses   3,578  1,596  1,842  765 

      
Net periodic benefit cost  $ 5,318 $ 8,266 $ 2,472 $ 10,182 

      

The settlement losses recorded in the second quarters of 2006 and 2005 are primarily related to the Company’s restructuring plans in the Republic of China
(Taiwan).  See Note 3.
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The following table shows the components of the net periodic benefit cost for the second quarters of 2006 and 2005 for the Company’s defined benefit other
postretirement benefit plans (in thousands):

  
Fiscal quarter ended

July 1, 2006  
Fiscal quarter ended

July 2, 2005  

    
  U.S. Plans  Non-U.S. Plans  U.S. Plans  Non-U.S. Plans  

      
Service cost  $ 74 $ 104 $ 69 $ 132 
Interest cost   314  82  323  101 
Amortization of prior service cost   21  —    21  —   
Amortization of transition obligation   48  —    48  —   
Amortization of losses   1  —    —    —   
      
Net periodic benefit cost  $ 458 $ 186 $ 461 $ 233 

      

The following table shows the components of the net periodic benefit cost for the six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006 and July 2, 2005 for the Company’s
defined benefit other postretirement benefit plans (in thousands):

  
Six fiscal months ended

July 1, 2006  
Six fiscal months ended

July 2, 2005  

    
  U.S. Plans  Non-U.S. Plans  U.S. Plans  Non-U.S. Plans  

      
Service cost  $ 148 $ 204 $ 315 $ 270 
Interest cost   628  160  646  207 
Amortization of prior service cost   42  —    42  —   
Amortization of transition obligation   96  —    96  —   
Amortization of losses   2  —    —    —   
      
Net periodic benefit cost  $ 916 $ 364 $ 1,099 $ 477 
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Note 8 – Stock-Based Compensation

Effective January 1, 2006, the Company adopted SFAS No. 123-R, Share-Based Payment.  SFAS No. 123-R requires compensation costs related to share-based
payment transactions to be recognized in the consolidated financial statements (with limited exceptions).  The application of SFAS No. 123-R did not have a
material impact on the Company’s net earnings, basic and diluted earnings per share, financial position, or cash flows during the six fiscal months ended July 1,
2006.

Pursuant to SFAS No. 123-R, the amount of compensation cost will be measured based on the grant-date fair value of the equity or liability instruments issued.
Compensation cost will be recognized over the period that an employee provides service in exchange for the award.  Vishay is applying the modified prospective
transition method to account for its employee stock options.  Under the modified prospective transition method, the fair value of new and previously granted but
unvested equity awards is recognized as compensation expense in the statement of operations, and prior period results are not restated.

As a result of the application of SFAS No. 123-R, in the six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006, the Company recorded pre-tax compensation expense (within
selling, general and administrative expenses) associated with employee stock options that had not vested as of the date of adoption of $238,000.   The adoption of
SFAS No. 123-R did not affect the stock-based compensation associated with the Company’s phantom stock units, which were already based on the market price
of the stock at the date of grant.   The adoption of SFAS No. 123-R also did not affect the stock-based compensation associated with the Company’s restricted
stock grants, which were already based on the market price of the stock at the date of grant and recognized over the service period.  The adoption of SFAS No.
123-R did, however, impact the balance sheet presentation of restricted stock grants.  The unearned compensation presented in equity at December 31, 2005 was
reclassified to paid-in capital in excess of par  value concurrent with the adoption of SFAS No. 123-R.

SFAS No. 123-R replaces SFAS No. 123, Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation, and supersedes Accounting Principles Board (“APB”) Opinion No. 25,
which the Company previously applied.  Under the intrinsic value method described by APB No. 25, no stock-based compensation expense for employee stock
options had been recognized in the Company’s consolidated statements of operations because the exercise price of the Company’s stock options granted to
employees equaled the fair market value of the underlying stock at the date of grant.  Had the Company accounted for stock-based compensation plans using the
fair value based accounting method described by SFAS No. 123-R for the periods prior to 2006, the Company’s pro forma net earnings and net earnings per share
would have approximated the following (in thousands, except per share amounts):

  
Fiscal quarter 

ended  
Six fiscal months

ended  
  July 2, 2005  July 2, 2005  

    
Net income, as reported  $ 9,716 $ 15,428 
Add: Total stock-based employee compensation expense included in reported net income, net of related tax effects   —    323 
Deduct: Total stock-based employee compensation expense determined under fair value-based method for all awards,

net of related tax effects   (162)  (656)
    
Pro forma net income  $ 9,554 $ 15,095 

    
Earnings per share:        

Basic—as reported  $ 0.06 $ 0.09 

    
Basic—pro forma  $ 0.05 $ 0.09 

    
Diluted—as reported  $ 0.05 $ 0.09 

    
Diluted—pro forma  $ 0.05 $ 0.09 
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Option activity under the stock option plans as of July 1, 2006 and changes in the six fiscal months then ended are presented below (number of options in
thousands):

  
Number of 

Options  

Weighted 
Average 

Exercise Price  

Weighted
Average

Remaining 
Contractual
Term (Years)  

     
Outstanding:           
December 31, 2005   7,928 $ 15.87    
Granted   20  15.83    
Exercised   (291)  9.59    
Cancelled   (52)  19.05    

     
July 1, 2006   7,605 $ 16.09  3.04 

     
Vested and expected to vest at July 1, 2006   7,605 $ 16.09  3.04 

     
Exercisable at July 1, 2006   7,278 $ 15.95  3.04 

     

The pre-tax aggregate intrinsic value (the difference between the closing stock price on the last trading day of the second quarter of 2006 of $15.73 per share and
the exercise price, multiplied by the number of in-the-money options) that would have been received by the option holders had all option holders exercised their
options on July 1, 2006 would be approximately $14.5 million.  This amount changes based on changes in the fair market value of the Company’s common
stock.  Total intrinsic value of options exercised during the six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006 was approximately $1.7 million.

On January 3, 2006, the Company granted 25,000 phantom stock units pursuant to employment agreements between the Company and certain executives.  On
January 3, 2005, the Company granted 30,000 phantom stock units pursuant to employment agreements between the Company and certain executives.  In the first
quarter of 2006 and 2005, the Company recognized compensation expense of $348,000 and $435,000, respectively, equal to the value of the underlying stock on
the date of grant.  The fair value of the 2005 grants pursuant to SFAS No. 123-R is equal to the intrinsic value as determined pursuant to APB No. 25.
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Note 9 – Commitments and Contingencies

Environmental Matters

The Company is subject to various federal, state, local and foreign laws and regulations governing environmental matters, including the use, discharge and
disposal of hazardous materials. The Company’s manufacturing facilities are believed to be in substantial compliance with current laws and regulations.
Complying with current laws and regulations has not had a material adverse effect on the Company’s financial condition.

The Company has engaged environmental consultants and attorneys to assist management in evaluating potential liabilities related to environmental matters. 
Management assesses the input from these consultants along with other information known to the Company in its effort to continually monitor these potential
liabilities.  Management assesses its environmental exposure on a site-by-site basis, including those sites where the Company has been named as a “potentially
responsible party.”  Such assessments consider the Company’s share of remediation costs, information known to the Company concerning the size of the
hazardous waste sites, their years of operation and the number of past users and their financial viability.

As part of the acquisition of General Semiconductor in 2001, the Company assumed responsibility for remediation of environmental matters.  As of December 31,
2005, the Company had accrued environmental liabilities of $17,400,000, including approximately $2,400,000 for one former site in the state of New York,
related to its General Semiconductor subsidiaries.

During the second quarter of 2006, in response to comments from the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, the Company revised its
workplan for one former General Semiconductor site.  Based on this revised workplan, the Company re-evaluated its estimate of the ultimate remediation costs
for this site.  As of the end of the second quarter of 2006, the Company determined that its best estimate of remediation costs was approximately $6 million and
recorded an additional $3.6 million of expenses within selling, general, and administrative expenses during the second quarter of 2006.

While the ultimate outcome of environmental matters cannot be determined, management does not believe that the final resolution of these matters will have a
material adverse effect on the Company’s consolidated financial position, results of operations, or cash flows, beyond the amounts previously provided for in the
consolidated financial statements.  The Company’s present and past facilities have been in operation for many years.  These facilities have used substances and
have generated and disposed of wastes which are or might be considered hazardous. Therefore, it is possible that additional environmental issues may arise in the
future, which the Company cannot now predict.
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Note 10 – Current Vulnerability Due to Certain Concentrations

The Company is a major consumer of the world’s annual production of tantalum, a metal used in the manufacture of tantalum capacitors.  The Company is
obligated under two contracts entered into in 2000 with Cabot Corporation to make purchases of tantalum through 2006.  The Company’s purchase commitments
were entered into at a time when market demand for tantalum capacitors was high and tantalum powder was in short supply.  Since that time, the price of tantalum
has decreased significantly, and accordingly, the Company wrote down the carrying value of its tantalum inventory on-hand and recognized losses on future
purchase commitments. 

The Company’s recorded liability for purchase commitments is estimated based on contractually obligated purchase prices, expected market prices, and the
contractually obligated mix of tantalum-grades to be purchased.  The mix of tantalum-grades to be purchased is within a range specified in the contracts. 
Changes in the expected market prices and in the Company’s mix of tantalum-grade purchases may result in additional gains or losses on its purchase
commitments. 

As a result of a decline in market prices for tantalum during the first quarter of 2006, the Company recorded losses resulting from adjustments to previously
existing purchase commitments of $3,303,000.  The Company recorded additional losses resulting from adjustments to previously existing purchase commitments
of $794,000 during the second quarter of 2006, primarily due to changes in the mix of tantalum-grade purchases. 

The Company also recorded a write-down of $8,228,000, included in cost of products sold, to reduce the carrying value of its tantalum inventories to market
value during the first quarter of 2006. 

There is no established market on which tantalum raw materials are regularly traded and quoted.  The Company based its estimates of current market prices on
quotations from two suppliers of these materials.  The Company cannot be certain that it could currently enter into contracts for the purchase of tantalum at these
same quoted prices.  Had the Company made other assumptions regarding current and future prices for tantalum, the amount of the inventory write-downs and the
charges against its purchase commitments would have been different.

During the quarter and six fiscal months ended July 2, 2005, the Company recorded losses resulting from adjustments to previously existing purchase
commitments of $1,323,000 and $3,600,000, respectively, primarily due to changes in the mix of tantalum-grade purchases. 
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Note 11 – Segment Information

Vishay designs, manufactures, and markets electronic components that cover a wide range of products and technologies. The Company has two reportable
segments: Semiconductors, consisting principally of transistors, diodes, rectifiers, certain types of integrated circuits, and optoelectronic products, and Passive
Components, consisting principally of resistors, capacitors, inductors, transducers, strain gages, and load cells.

The Company evaluates business segment performance on operating income, exclusive of certain items (“segment operating income”).  Management believes
that evaluating segment performance excluding items such as restructuring and severance costs, asset write-downs, inventory write-downs, losses on purchase
commitments, write-offs of in-process research and development, and other charges is meaningful because its provides insight with respect to intrinsic operating
results.  These items, and unallocated corporate expenses, represent reconciling items between segment operating income and consolidated operating income. 
Business segment assets are the owned or allocated assets used by each business segment.  The following table sets forth business segment information for the
fiscal quarters and six fiscal month periods ended July 1, 2006 and July 2, 2005, respectively (in thousands):

  Fiscal quarter ended  Six fiscal months ended  

    
  July 1, 2006  July 2, 2005  July 1, 2006  July 2, 2005  

      
Net revenues:              
Semiconductors              

Product sales  $ 323,353 $ 282,335 $ 626,080 $ 549,573 
Royalty revenues   949  718  3,148  1,407 

      
Total Semiconductors   324,302  283,053  629,228  550,980 

      
Passive Components              

Product sales   336,221  299,304  662,381  585,743 
Royalty revenues   —    31  —    31 

      
Total Passive Components   336,221  299,335  662,381  585,774 

      
  $ 660,523 $ 582,388 $ 1,291,609 $ 1,136,754 

      
Segment operating income:              
Semiconductors  $ 50,413 $ 25,350 $ 93,589 $ 43,932 
Passive Components   35,478  19,123  71,867  29,722 
Corporate   (5,893)  (6,941)  (13,282)  (13,366)
Purchased in-process research and development   —    (9,201)  —    (9,201)
Siliconix transaction-related expenses   —    (3,751)  —    (3,751)
Restructuring and severance costs   (8,227)  (9,227)  (8,925)  (14,254)
Asset write-downs   (3,794)  (131)  (3,874)  (131)
Loss on purchase commitments   (794)  (1,323)  (4,097)  (3,600)
Write-downs of tantalum   —    —    (8,228)  —   
Environmental remediation   (3,600)  —    (3,600)  —   
      
Consolidated operating income  $ 63,583 $ 13,899 $ 123,450 $ 29,351 

      
Restructuring and severance costs:              
Semiconductors  $ 1,368 $ 2,776 $ 1,542 $ 3,574 
Passive Components   6,859  6,451  7,383  10,680 

      
  $ 8,227 $ 9,227 $ 8,925 $ 14,254 

      
Asset write-offs:              
Semiconductors  $ 3,748 $ —   $ 3,748 $ —   
Passive Components   46  131  126  131 

      
  $ 3,794 $ 131 $ 3,874 $ 131 
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Note 12 – Earnings Per Share

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted earnings per share (in thousands, except earnings per share):

  Fiscal quarter ended  Six fiscal months ended  

    
   July 1, 2006   July 2, 2005   July 1, 2006   July 2, 2005  

      
Numerator:              
Numerator for basic earnings per share - net earnings  $ 42,842 $ 9,716 $ 81,002 $ 15,428 
Interest savings assuming conversion of dilutive convertible and

exchangeable notes, net of tax   4,678  —    9,476  —   
      
Numerator for diluted earnings per share - adjusted net earnings  $ 47,520 $ 9,716 $ 90,478 $ 15,428 

      
Denominator:              
Denominator for basic earnings per share - weighted average shares   184,419  176,198  184,345  171,125 
Effect of dilutive securities              

Convertible and exchangeable notes   32,351  —    32,916  —   
Employee stock options   947  859  858  914 
Other   86  76  85  76 

      
Dilutive potential common shares   33,384  935  33,859  990 

      
Denominator for diluted earnings per share - adjusted weighted average

shares   217,803  177,133  218,204  172,115 

      
Basic earnings per share  $ 0.23 $ 0.06 $ 0.44 $ 0.09 

      
Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.22 $ 0.05 $ 0.41 $ 0.09 

      

Diluted earnings per share for the periods presented do not reflect the following weighted-average potential common shares, as the effect would be antidilutive (in
thousands):

  Fiscal quarter ended  Six fiscal months ended  

    
   July 1, 2006   July 2, 2005   July 1, 2006   July 2, 2005  

      
Convertible and exchangeable notes:              

Convertible Subordinated Notes, due 2023   —    23,496  —    23,496 
LYONs, due 2021   —    11,137  —    10,697 
Exchangeable Unsecured Notes, due 2102   —    6,176  —    6,176 

Weighted average employee stock options   4,112  6,614  4,697  6,339 
Weighted average warrants   8,824  8,824  8,824  8,824 
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In periods in which they are dilutive, if the potential common shares related to the convertible and exchangeable notes are included in the computation, the related
interest savings, net of tax, assuming conversion/exchange is added to the net earnings used to compute earnings per share.

The Convertible Subordinated Notes, due 2023 are only convertible upon the occurrence of certain events.  While none of these events has occurred as of July 1,
2006, certain conditions which could trigger conversion have been deemed to be non-substantive, and accordingly, the Company has always assumed the
conversion of these notes in its diluted earnings per share computation during periods in which they are dilutive.  EITF 04-8 also now requires the inclusion of
these notes in the diluted earnings per share computation during periods in which they are dilutive.

As described in Note 5, the Company made a cash repurchase of all outstanding LYONs pursuant to the option of the holders to require the Company to
repurchase the LYONs on June 4, 2006.  In 2005, based on its action to settle the holders’ purchase option on the June 4, 2004 purchase date in common stock,
the Company assumed for purposes of the earnings per share computation that all future purchase options for the LYONs would be settled in stock based on the
settlement formula set forth in the indenture governing the LYONs.  Due to the decision to utilize cash to repurchase the notes on the June 4, 2006, purchase date,
the earnings per share computation for the 2006 periods are based on the 3,809,000 shares that would have been issued in a normal conversion, weighted for the
period they were outstanding. 

Note 13 – New Accounting Pronouncements

In November 2004, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Statement No. 151, Inventory Costs—an amendment of ARB No. 43, Chapter 4,
which amends and clarifies existing accounting literature regarding abnormal amounts of idle facility expense, freight, handling costs, and wasted material
(spoilage).  Vishay adopted this standard effective January 1, 2006.  The provisions of this statement are to be applied prospectively.  The adoption of this
standard did not have a material effect on the Company’s financial position, results of operations, or liquidity.   

Vishay adopted SFAS No. 123-R, Share-Based Payment, effective January 1, 2006.  See Note 8. 

In May 2005, the FASB issued Statement No. 154, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections.  This statement replaces APB Opinion No. 20, Accounting
Changes, and SFAS No. 3, Reporting Accounting Changes in Interim Financial Statements, and changes the requirements of the accounting for and reporting of a
change in accounting principle.  This statement also provides guidance on the accounting for and reporting of error corrections. Vishay adopted this standard
effective January 1, 2006. The adoption of this standard did not have a material effect on the Company’s financial position, results of operations, or liquidity.   

In June 2005, the Emerging Issues Task Force reached a consensus on Issue No. 05-5, Accounting for Early Retirement or Postemployment Programs with
Specific Features (such as Terms Specified in Altersteilzeit Early Retirement Arrangements).  Altersteilzeit (“ATZ”) in Germany is an early retirement program
designed to create an incentive for employees, within a certain age group, to leave their employers before the legal retirement age. Although established by law,
the actual arrangement between employers and employees is negotiated.  The Task Force reached a consensus that the additional compensation under an ATZ
arrangement should be accounted for as a postemployment benefit under SFAS No. 112, Employers’ Accounting for Postemployment Benefits.  An entity should
recognize the additional compensation over the period from the point at which the employee signs the ATZ contract until the end of the active service period. 
Vishay adopted this standard effective January 1, 2006. The adoption of this standard did not have a material effect on the Company’s financial position, results of
operations, or liquidity.   

In July 2006, the FASB issued Interpretation No. 48, Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes (“FIN 48”). FIN 48 clarifies the accounting for uncertainty in
income taxes recognized in the financial statements in accordance with SFAS No. 109, Accounting for Income Taxes. FIN 48 provides guidance on the financial
statement recognition and measurement of a tax position taken or expected to be taken in a tax return. FIN 48 also provides guidance on derecognition,
classification, interest and penalties, accounting in interim periods, disclosures, and transition.  FIN 48 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15,
2006, and Vishay will adopt FIN 48 effective January 1, 2007.  The Company is currently evaluating the provisions of FIN 48 to determine the impact, if any, the
adoption will have on the Company’s financial statements.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Overview

Vishay Intertechnology, Inc. is an international manufacturer and supplier of discrete semiconductors and passive electronic components, including power
MOSFETs, transistors, diodes, rectifiers, certain types of integrated circuits, optoelectronic components, resistors, capacitors, inductors, strain gages, load cells,
force measurement sensors, displacement sensors, and photoelastic sensors. Semiconductors and electronic components manufactured by Vishay are used in
virtually all types of electronic products, including those in the computer, telecommunications, military/aerospace, instrument, automotive, medical, and
consumer electronics industries.

Vishay operates in two segments, Semiconductors and Passive Components.  Semiconductors segment products include power MOSFETs, transistors, diodes,
rectifiers, certain types of integrated circuits and optoelectronic products.  Our Semiconductors segment includes our Siliconix subsidiary; we completed the
acquisition of the 19.6% interest in Siliconix that we did not already own during the second quarter of 2005.  Passive Components segment products include
resistors, capacitors, and inductors.  We include in this segment our Measurements Group, which manufactures and markets strain gages, load cells, transducers,
instruments and weighing systems whose core components are resistors that are sensitive to various types of mechanical stress.  The Passive Components
business had historically predominated at Vishay until the purchase of General Semiconductor in November 2001, after which the lead position shifted to the
Semiconductors business. With the acquisition of BCcomponents in December 2002, revenues from our Semiconductors and Passive Components businesses are
essentially split evenly.       

Net revenues for the second quarter of 2006 were $660.5 million, a 13% increase as compared to net revenues for the second quarter of 2005 of $582.4 million. 
Net earnings for the second quarter of 2006 were $42.8 million, or $0.22 per diluted share compared to net earnings of $9.7 million or $0.05 per diluted share for
the second quarter of 2005.  Net earnings for the second quarter of 2006 were impacted by pre-tax charges for restructuring and severance costs of $8.2 million,
related asset write-downs of $3.8 million, losses resulting from adjustments to previously existing purchase commitments of $0.8 million, a loss on early
extinguishment of debt of $2.9 million and an adjustment to increase the estimated cost of environmental remediation obligations associated with the 2001
General Semiconductor acquisition of $3.6 million. These items and their tax-related consequences had a negative $0.06 effect on earnings per share.  Net
earnings for the second quarter of 2005 were impacted by restructuring and severance costs and related asset write-downs of $9.4 million, charges for purchased
in-process research and development of $9.2 million, Siliconix transaction-related expenses of $3.8 million, and by losses resulting from adjustments to
previously existing purchase commitments of $1.3 million, partially offset by a gain on sale of land of $2.1 million.  In addition, income tax expense for the
second quarter of 2005 is net of a $3.7 million benefit, primarily due to a favorable foreign tax ruling. These items and their tax related consequences had a
negative $0.07 effect on earnings per share.

Net revenues for the six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006 were $1,291.6 million, a 14% increase as compared to sales of $1,136.8 million for the comparable
prior year period.  Net earnings for the six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006 were $81.0 million or $0.41 per diluted share compared to net earnings of $15.4
million or $0.09 per diluted share for the comparable prior year period.  Net earnings for the six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006 were impacted by pre-tax
charges for restructuring and severance costs of $8.9 million, related asset write-downs of $3.9 million, losses resulting from adjustments to previously existing
purchase commitments of $4.1 million, write-downs of tantalum inventories to current market value of $8.2 million, a loss on early extinguishment of debt of
$2.9 million and an adjustment to increase the estimated cost of environmental remediation obligations associated with the 2001 General Semiconductor
acquisition of $3.6 million.  These items and their tax related consequences had a negative $0.12 effect on earnings per share.  Net earnings for the six fiscal
months ended July 2, 2005 were impacted by pretax charges for restructuring and severance costs and related asset write-downs of $14.4 million, charges for
purchased in-process research and development of $9.2 million, Siliconix transaction-related expenses of $3.8 million, and losses resulting from adjustments to
previously existing purchase commitments of $3.6 million, partially offset by a gain on sale of land of $2.1 million.  In addition, income tax expense for the six
fiscal months ended July 2, 2005 is net of a $3.7 million benefit, primarily due to a favorable foreign tax ruling. These items and their tax related consequences
had a negative $0.10 effect on earnings per share.
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The electronic components industry is presently enjoying a very favorable business climate.  All regions and practically all market segments are doing well. 
Revenues improved 13% versus the prior year’s second quarter, and improved 5% sequentially.  As expected, our cost reduction efforts of the past several years
are yielding margin improvements.

Financial Metrics

We utilize several financial measures and metrics to evaluate the performance and assess the future direction of our business.  These key financial measures and
metrics include sales, gross profit margin, end-of-period backlog, and the book-to-bill ratio.  We also monitor changes in inventory turnover and average selling
prices (“ASP”).

Gross profit margin is computed as gross profit as a percentage of sales.  Gross profit is generally net sales less cost of products sold, but also deducts certain
other period costs, particularly losses on purchase commitments and inventory write-downs.  Losses on purchase commitments and inventory write-downs have
the impact of reducing gross profit margin in the period of the charge, but result in improved gross profit margins in subsequent periods by reducing costs of
products sold as inventory is used.  Gross profit margin is clearly a function of net sales, but also reflects our cost cutting programs and our ability to contain fixed
costs.

End-of-period backlog is one indicator of future sales. We include in our backlog only open orders that have been released by the customer for shipment in the
next twelve months.  If demand falls below customers’ forecasts, or if customers do not control their inventory effectively, they may cancel or reschedule the
shipments that are included in our backlog, in many instances without the payment of any penalty.  Therefore, the backlog is not necessarily indicative of the
results to be expected for future periods.

Another important indicator of demand in our industry is the book-to-bill ratio, which is the ratio of the amount of product ordered during a period as compared
with the product that we ship during that period. A book-to-bill ratio that is greater than one indicates that our backlog is building and that we are likely to see
increasing revenues in future periods. Conversely, a book-to-bill ratio that is less than one is an indicator of declining demand and may foretell declining sales.

We focus on our inventory turnover as a measure of how well we are managing our inventory.  We define inventory turnover for a financial reporting period as
our cost of products sold for the four fiscal quarters ending on the last day of the reporting period divided by our average inventory (computed using each quarter-
end balance) for this same period.  The inventory balance used for computation of this ratio includes tantalum inventories in excess of one year supply, which are
classified as other assets in the consolidated balance sheet.  See Note 15 to our consolidated financial statements included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the year ended December 31, 2005.  A higher level of inventory turnover reflects more efficient use of our capital.

Pricing in our industry can be volatile.  We analyze trends and changes in average selling prices to evaluate likely future pricing.  The erosion of average selling
prices of established products is typical of the industry.  However, we attempt to offset this deterioration with ongoing cost reduction activities and new product
introductions, as newer products typically yield larger gross margins.
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The quarter-to-quarter trends in these financial metrics can also be an important indicator of the likely direction of our business. The following table shows net
revenues, gross profit margin, end-of-period backlog, book-to-bill ratio, inventory turnover, and changes in ASP for our business as a whole during the five
quarters beginning with the second quarter of 2005 through the second quarter of 2006 (dollars in thousands): 

   2nd Quarter 2005   3rd Quarter 2005   4th Quarter 2005   1st Quarter 2006   2nd Quarter 2006  

       
Net revenues  $ 582,388 $ 566,077 $ 593,690 $ 631,086 $ 660,523 
Gross profit margin *   22.7%  24.0%  24.1%  24.8%  27.2%
End-of-period backlog  $ 451,300 $ 490,100 $ 511,300 $ 600,000 $ 653,700 
Book-to-bill ratio   0.99  1.07  1.04  1.14  1.07 
Inventory turnover   3.20  3.07  3.22  3.31  3.35 
Change in ASP vs. prior quarter   -1.4%  -0.6%  -1.7%  -0.2%  -1.3%

* Gross profit margin includes the impact of inventory write-downs, and gain (loss) on purchase commitments.

See “Financial Metrics by Segment” below for net revenues, book-to-bill ratio, and gross profit margin broken out by segment. 

We continued to experience very favorable economic conditions during the second quarter of 2006.   All of our end-use markets appeared to be very strong.    For
the second quarter of 2006, the overall book-to-bill ratio remained above one, at 1.07.  While we anticipate revenues to be essentially flat in the third quarter of
2006 due to normal seasonality, we are generally optimistic for the second half of 2006 and for next year.  Orders from original equipment manufacturers
continued to be strong in the second quarter of 2006, with a book-to-bill ratio of 1.05, compared to a ratio of 1.04 during the first quarter of 2006.   During the
second quarter of 2006, we noted some slow-down in orders from distributors, although the overall situation remains healthy, with worldwide distribution
inventory turnover at approximately 4.0.  The book-to-bill ratio for distribution customers is still above one, at 1.08 for the second quarter of 2006, a decrease
from an outstanding ratio of 1.25 during the first quarter of 2006.  We also perceive the distributors’ business to end-use customers to be strong, a major
difference to our experience in 2004, where a ramp-up in distributor orders in the first half of the year resulted in excess inventory in the pipeline and sluggish
sales in the second half of the year.   Our backlog has continued to grow, with a low level of cancellations.

We experienced only modest pressure on selling prices.  In certain product lines, we have even seen opportunities for price increases.  We believe pricing will be
stable to moderately lower for the rest of 2006.
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Financial Metrics by Segment

The following table shows net revenues, book-to-bill ratio, and gross profit margin broken out by segment for the five quarters beginning with the second quarter
of 2005 through the second quarter of 2006 (dollars in thousands):

   2nd Quarter 2005   3rd Quarter 2005   4th Quarter 2005   1st Quarter 2006   2nd Quarter 2006  

       
Semiconductors                 
Net revenues  $ 283,053 $ 286,872 $ 304,640 $ 304,926 $ 324,302 
Book-to-bill ratio   1.00  1.09  1.04  1.21  1.15 
Gross profit margin   23.5%  26.0%  25.5%  27.4%  27.8%
Passive Components                 
Net revenues  $ 299,335 $ 279,205 $ 289,050 $ 326,160 $ 336,221 
Book-to-bill ratio   0.98  1.04  1.04  1.07  0.99 
Gross profit margin *   21.8%  21.9%  22.5%  22.4%  26.7%

* Gross profit margin for the Passive Components segment includes the impact of inventory write-downs, and gain (loss) on purchase commitments.

Capacity Utilization

Capacity utilization is a reflection of product demand and of available capacities. 

Capacity load in the Passive Components segment is approximately the same as the first quarter of 2006, which represents improved capacity versus the second
half of 2005.  Our resistor lines continued to operate at an average of approximately 80% to 90% of capacity, with some specialty lines operating at or near full
capacity.  Our capacitor lines operated at between 75% and 90% of capacity.

We continue to operate near full capacity in most of our front-end Semiconductors facilities.  We have made significant investments in expanding capacity in our
Semiconductor facilities, which will ramp up in future quarters.  Our Siliconix division has begun a project to add 8-inch silicon wafer manufacturing capabilities
at the fabrication facility in Itzehoe, Germany.  This project is expected to alleviate capacity constraints for high-cell-density wafers and reduce costs.  Our
Siliconix division also maintains long-term foundry agreements with subcontractors to ensure access to external front-end capacity.
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Acquisition Activity

As part of our growth strategy, we seek to expand through acquisition of other manufacturers of electronic components that have established positions in major
markets, reputations for product quality and reliability, and product lines with which we have substantial marketing and technical expertise.  Also as part of this
growth strategy, we seek to explore opportunities with privately held developers of electronic components, whether through acquisition, investment in non-
controlling interests, or strategic alliances.

We believe the strength of our balance sheet would enable us to acquire a larger target, and we are presently evaluating opportunities to do so. 

We are also presently continuing to explore opportunities to acquire some smaller targets to gain market share, effectively penetrate different geographic markets,
enhance new product development, round out our product lines, or grow our high margin niche market businesses.  Consistent with this strategy, we acquired all
of the outstanding capital stock of Phoenix do Brazil Ltda., a manufacturer of resistors, for approximately $17.5 million, effective July 31, 2006.  The acquisition
of Phoenix do Brazil provides Vishay with increased market presence in South America.

Second Quarter 2005 Acquisitions

As more fully described in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2005, Vishay acquired the 19.6% interest in Siliconix that it did not
already own during the second quarter of 2006.   The consolidated condensed statements of operations for the second quarter and six fiscal months ended July 2,
2005 include two items related to this transaction. 

Both Vishay and Siliconix incurred expenses associated with the defense and settlement of stockholder litigation related to the Siliconix transaction.  Additionally,
Siliconix incurred expenses related to the exchange offer, including costs of the special committee of independent Siliconix directors appointed to evaluate the
offer and the costs of the special committee’s financial and legal advisors.  These costs do not represent Vishay’s direct costs of the acquisition, and accordingly
are not included in the purchase price.  These costs, aggregating $3.8 million, are included in a separate line in the consolidated condensed statements of
operations. 

Purchased in-process research and development represents the value assigned in a business combination to research and development projects of the acquired
business that were commenced, but not completed, at the date of acquisition, for which technological feasibility has not been established, and which have no
alternative future use in research and development activities or otherwise.  Amounts assigned to purchased in-process research and development meeting the
above criteria must be charged to expense at the date of consummation of the business combination.  A charge of $9.2 million was recorded in the second quarter
of 2005, equal to approximately 19.6% of the value of Siliconix in-process research and development at the time of the acquisition of the minority interest.
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Cost Management

We place a strong emphasis on reducing our costs. One way we do this is by moving production to the extent possible from high-labor-cost markets, such as the
United States and Western Europe, to lower-labor-cost markets, such as the Czech Republic, Israel, India, Malaysia, Mexico, the People’s Republic of China and
the Philippines. The percentage of our total headcount in lower-labor-cost countries is a measure of the extent to which we are successful in implementing this
program.  This percentage was 73.7% at the end of the second quarter of 2006, compared to 73.3% at the end of the first quarter of 2006, 72.8% at the end of
2005, 71.8% at the end of 2004, 69% at the end of 2003, 65% at the end of 2002, 61% at the end of 2001, and 57% at the end of 2000.  Our long-term target is to
have between 75% and 80% of our headcount in lower-labor-cost countries.

Since 2001, we have been implementing aggressive cost reduction programs to enhance our competitiveness, particularly in light of the erosion of average selling
prices of established products that is typical of the industry.

During 2005 and the first quarter of 2006, we completed a broad-based fixed cost reduction program which will save Vishay approximately $50 million per year. 
In April 2005, we began evaluating additional restructuring initiatives to improve the results of underperforming divisions, which we expect will eventually
generate additional annual cost savings of $50 million, of which we believe approximately $20 million will begin to be realized in 2006, an additional $20 million
will begin to be realized in 2007, and an additional $10 million will begin to be realized in 2008.  Our cost savings initiatives are expected to include a
combination of production transfers, plant closures, and overhead streamlining. 

Our restructuring plans for 2006 include moving certain back-end Siliconix division production from the Republic of China (Taiwan) to the People’s Republic of
China; consolidating certain locations in Hungary and Germany; shifting production for a portion of our film capacitor product lines from Belgium to India and
the People’s Republic of China; shifting production for a portion of our aluminum capacitor product lines from the Netherlands to Austria and/or sub-contractors;
and completing a second phase of transferring our tantalum molded capacitor finishing operation from Israel to the People’s Republic of China.  Many of these
planned programs began in the second quarter and are proceeding according to plan.  During the second quarter, we also announced our intent to close the wafer
fabrication facility in Freiburg, Germany, and transfer production to other Vishay facilities.  The commencement of the plan to close the Freiburg fabrication
facility is pending successful negotiation with the workers’ council representing the affected employees.

While streamlining and reducing fixed overhead, we are exercising caution so that we will not negatively impact our customer service or our ability to further
develop products and processes.  Our cost management plans also include expansion of certain critical capacities, which we hope will reduce average materials
and processing costs.

Results of Operations

Statement of operations captions as a percentage of sales and the effective tax rates were as follows:

  Fiscal quarter ended  Six fiscal months ended  

    
   July 1, 2006   July 2, 2005   July 1, 2006   July 2, 2005  

      
Cost of products sold   72.6%  77.1%  73.6%  77.8%
Gross profit   27.2%  22.7%  26.0%  21.9%
Selling, general & administrative expenses   15.8%  16.5%  15.5%  16.9%
Operating income   9.6%  2.4%  9.6%  2.6%
Earnings before taxes & minority interest   8.5%  2.1%  8.6%  2.0%
Net earnings   6.5%  1.7%  6.3%  1.4%
Effective tax rate   22.9%  10.0%  26.9%  16.9%
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Net Revenues

Net revenues for the quarter and six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006 were $660.5 million and $1,291.6 million, respectively, or 13% and 14% greater than net
revenues for the respective prior year periods.  Net revenues for the quarter and six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006 include royalty revenues of $0.9 million and
$3.1 million, respectively, versus $0.7 and $1.4 million for the respective prior year periods.  The increase in revenues is principally attributable to volume
increases from the stronger, broad-based demand for our products, partially offset by decreases in average selling prices.  For the second quarter of 2006, unit
sales volume increased by 17.1% and average selling prices decreased by 2.4% versus the second quarter of 2005.  For the six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006,
unit sales volume increased by 19.2% and average selling prices decreased by 2.4% versus the comparable prior year period.  The stronger U.S. dollar against
foreign currencies in the quarter and six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006 (versus the comparable prior year periods) had the result of decreasing reported
revenues by $3 million and $22 million, respectively.  Compared to the first quarter of 2006, the weaker U.S. dollar increased reported quarterly revenues by $9
million sequentially. 

Sales to each of our end-use markets during the second quarter and first half of 2006 improved compared to 2005.  The industrial market continued to get stronger
worldwide, following a good year in 2005.  Sales for end-uses in the automotive sector have been solid on a global basis, with strength in Europe offsetting weak
results in the U.S., where major customers restructure their operations.   We continue to see strong results in the consumer sector (primarily impacting Asia)
driven by end-use demand for MP3 players and LCD television sets.   We also have seen excellent results in the telecommunications market, despite some delays
in expansion of 3G mobile phones.   We also saw continued upturn for laptop computers. 

We deduct, from the sales that we record to distributors, allowances for future credits that we expect to provide for returns, scrapped product and price
adjustments under various programs made available to the distributors.  We make deductions corresponding to particular sales in the period in which the sales are
made, although the corresponding credits may not be issued until future periods.  We estimate the deductions based on sales levels to distributors, inventory levels
at the distributors, current and projected market trends and conditions, recent and historical activity under the relevant programs, changes in program policies and
open requests for credits.  We recorded deductions from gross sales under our distributor incentive programs of $27 million and $28 million for the six fiscal
month periods ended July 1, 2006 and July 2, 2005, respectively, or 2.1% and 2.4% of gross sales, respectively.  Actual credits issued under the programs (which
were accrued at the time of sale) during the six fiscal month periods ended July 1, 2006 and July 2, 2005, respectively, were approximately $31 million and $29
million, respectively.   Increases and decreases in these incentives are largely attributable to the then-current business climate.  The decrease in the incentives as a
percentage of sales compared to the prior year period is indicative of the generally improving business climate affecting our distributors and the electronic
component industry. 

Gross Profit and Margins

Cost of products sold as a percentage of net revenues for the quarter and six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006 was 72.6% and 73.6%, respectively, as compared to
77.1% and 77.8% for the respective comparable prior year periods.  Gross profit as a percentage of net revenues for the quarter and six fiscal months ended July
1, 2006 was 27.2% and 26.0% respectively, as compared to 22.7% and 21.9% for the respective comparable prior year periods. The improvement in gross profit
margins for the 2006 periods reflect increased sales volumes and the impact of our cost reduction programs, partially offset by lower average selling prices and
higher precious metals costs.   Gross profit margins for the second quarter of 2006 reflect losses on tantalum purchase commitments of $0.8 million; and gross
profit margins for the six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006 reflect losses on tantalum purchase commitments of $4.1 million and adjustments of $8.2 million to
write-down tantalum inventories to current market value.  Gross profit margins for the quarter and six fiscal months ended July 2, 2005 also reflect losses on
tantalum purchase commitments of $1.3 million and $3.6 million, respectively.
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Segments

Discussion and analysis of sales and gross profit margins for our Semiconductors and Passive Components segments are provided below.

Semiconductors

Net revenues of the Semiconductors segment for the quarter and six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006 were $324.3 million and $629.2 million, respectively, or
15% and 14% greater than net revenues for the respective prior year period.   Our Siliconix division’s quarterly revenue in the second quarter of 2006 was an all-
time record.  The increase was driven primarily by increased sales volume, partially offset by lower average selling prices.   For the second quarter of 2006, unit
sales volume increased by 14.7% and average selling prices decreased by 4.1% versus the second quarter of 2005.  For the six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006,
unit sales volume increased by 14.3% and average selling prices decreased by 4.1% versus the comparable prior year period.  The stronger U.S. dollar against
foreign currencies in the quarter and six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006 had the result of decreasing reported revenues by $2 million and $9 million versus the
comparable prior year periods. 

Gross profit as a percentage of net revenues for the quarter and six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006 was 27.8% and 27.6%, respectively, versus 23.5% and 22.8%
for the comparable prior year periods, principally due to increases in sales volume partially offset by the decline in average selling prices during the current year
period.

We are benefiting from our recent capacity expansion in our Semiconductors segment, and the extremely strong demand makes continuing capacity expansion a
first priority.  With a book-to-bill ratio of 1.15 for our Semiconductors segment during the second quarter of 2006, and expansion efforts continuing on plan, we
expect continued revenue growth in future quarters.

Passive Components

Net revenues of the Passive Components segment for the quarter and six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006 were $336.2 million and $662.4 million, respectively,
or 12% and 13% greater than net revenues for the respective prior year periods. The increase was driven primarily by increased sales volume, partially offset by
lower average selling prices.   For the second quarter of 2006, unit sales volume increased by 13.4% and average selling prices decreased by 0.6% versus the
second quarter of 2005.  For the six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006, unit sales volume increased by 16.4% and average selling prices decreased by 0.7% versus
the comparable prior year period.  The stronger U.S. dollar against foreign currencies in the quarter and six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006 had the result of
decreasing reported revenues by $1 million and $13 million versus the comparable prior year periods. 

Gross profit as a percentage of net revenues for the quarter and six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006 was 26.7% and 24.6%, respectively, versus 21.8% and 20.8%
for the comparable prior year periods, principally due to increases in sales volume partially offset by the decline in average selling prices and increased precious
metals prices during the current year periods. Gross profit margins of the Passive Components segment for the second quarter of 2006 reflect losses on tantalum
purchase commitments of $0.8 million; and gross profit margins for the six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006 reflect losses on tantalum purchase commitments of
$4.1 million and adjustments of $8.2 million to write-down tantalum inventories to current market value.  Gross profit margins of the Passive Components
segment for the quarter and six fiscal months ended July 2, 2005 reflect losses on tantalum purchase commitments of $1.3 million and $3.6 million, respectively.

The improvements in margins are largely attributable to an increase in sales volume and the significant cost reduction programs that have been initiated in all
Passive Components product lines.  These programs have included and will continue to include combining facilities and shifting production to lower cost
regions.  The impact of these cost savings plans has been partially offset by the underutilization of capacity in commodity products.

With a book-to-bill ratio of 0.99 for our Passive Components segment during the second quarter of 2006, we expect sales to be essentially flat for the third quarter
of 2006.
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Selling, General, and Administrative Expenses

Selling, general, and administrative (SG&A) expenses for the quarter and six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006 were 15.8% and 15.5% of net revenues as
compared to 16.5% and 16.9% for the comparable prior year periods, partially due to an increased revenue base.  Our cost reduction initiatives referred to above
also target SG&A costs, and are reflected in this improvement.   SG&A expenses for the quarter and six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006 include $3.6 million of
adjustments to increase the estimated cost of environmental remediation obligations associated with the 2001 General Semiconductor acquisition.

Restructuring and Severance Costs and Related Asset Write-Downs

Our restructuring activities have been designed to reduce both fixed and variable costs, particularly in response to the reduced demand for products occasioned by
the electronics industry downturn experienced from 2001 to 2003.  These activities include the closing of facilities and the termination of employees.  Because
costs are recorded based upon estimates, actual expenditures for the restructuring activities may differ from the initially recorded costs.  If the initial estimates are
too low or too high, we could be required either to record additional expenses in future periods or to reverse previously recorded expenses.  We anticipate that we
will realize the benefits of our restructuring through lower labor costs and other operating expenses in future periods.   We expect to continue to restructure our
operations and incur restructuring and severance costs as explained in “Cost Management” above and in Note 4 to our consolidated financial statements included
in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2005, and in Note 3 to our consolidated condensed financial statements included in Part I of
this Form 10-Q.

We continued our restructuring activities during the first half of 2006, recording restructuring and severance costs of $8.9 million, and recording related asset
write-downs of $3.9 million.  We are presently implementing cost savings initiatives to generate an additional $50 million in annual cost savings by 2008. 
Approximately $20 million of these annual savings are expected to be realized beginning in 2006.

Our restructuring program has been on-going since 2001.  We recorded restructuring and severance costs for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004, 2003,
2002 and 2001 of $29.8 million, $47.3 million, $28.5 million, $18.6 million, and $40.9 million, respectively.  We also recorded asset write-downs of $11.4
million, $27.3 million, $1.0 million, $12.4 million, and $21.0 million during the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2002, and 2001, respectively.  We
have realized, and expect to continue to realize, annual cost savings associated with the restructuring activities initiated in 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, and 2005.

Other Income (Expense)

Interest expense for the six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006 increased by $0.5 million versus the comparable prior year period.  Interest expense marginally
decreased in the second quarter of 2006 versus the comparable prior year quarter.  These changes are primarily due to debt assumed in the acquisition of Alpha
Electronics in the fourth quarter of 2005, as well as increases in the variable rate paid on the exchangeable notes due 2102, partially offset by the impact of lower
amounts outstanding under our revolving credit facility during the periods ending July 1, 2006.

On June 4, 2006, the holders of our Liquid Yield Option™ Notes had the option to require us to repurchase the notes for their accreted value on that date.  All
LYONs holders exercised their option.  As a result of this repurchase, we recorded a loss on early extinguishment of debt to write-off unamortized debt issuance
costs of $2.9 million associated with the LYONs.  This non-cash write-off is reported in a separate line item in the condensed consolidated statement of operations
for the second quarter and six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006.  The early extinguishment of the LYONs is expected to result in annual interest savings of
approximately $4.1 million.
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The following tables analyze the components of the line “Other” on the consolidated condensed statement of operations (in thousands):

  Fiscal quarter ended     

      

  
July 1, 

2006  
July 2, 

2005  Change  

     
Foreign exchange (loss) gain  $ (2,701) $ 976 $ (3,677)
Interest income   5,354  3,272  2,082 
Gain on disposal of property and equipment   368  2,440  (2,072)
Other   702  (95)  797 

     
  $ 3,723 $ 6,593 $ (2,870)

     

  Six fiscal months ended     

      

  
July 1, 

2006  
July 2, 

2005  Change  

     
Foreign exchange (loss) gain  $ (4,478) $ 1,872 $ (6,350)
Interest income   10,040  6,106  3,934 
Dividend income   98  168  (70)
Gain on disposal of property and equipment   1,306  2,463  (1,157)
Other   1,038  (363)  1,401 

     
  $ 8,004 $ 10,246 $ (2,242)

     

Minority Interest

Minority interest in earnings decreased $0.7 million and $3.2 million for the quarter and six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006 as compared to the comparable prior
year periods, due to the acquisition of the minority interest in Siliconix during the second quarter of 2005. 

Income Taxes

The effective tax rate, based on earnings before income taxes and minority interest, for the second quarter and the six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006 was 22.9%
and 26.9%, respectively, as compared to 10.0% and 16.9% for the comparable prior year periods.  We operate in an international environment with significant
operations in various locations outside the U.S. Accordingly, the consolidated income tax rate is a composite rate reflecting our earnings and the applicable tax
rates in the various locations where we operate.  Also, for the quarter and six fiscal months ended July 2, 2005, income tax expense was impacted by a net one-
time benefit of items totaling $3.7 million, principally consisting of a favorable settlement of certain tax issues with the Israeli government.  The effective tax
rates reflect the fact that we could not recognize for accounting purposes the tax benefit of losses incurred in certain jurisdictions, although these losses are
available to offset future taxable income. Under applicable accounting principles, we may not recognize deferred tax assets for loss carryforwards in jurisdictions
where there is a recent history of cumulative losses, where there is no taxable income in the carryback period, where there is insufficient evidence of future
earnings to overcome the loss history and where there is no other positive evidence, such as the likely reversal of taxable temporary differences, that would result
in the utilization of loss carryforwards for tax purposes.  We recorded no tax benefit associated with the losses on tantalum purchase commitments in the quarters
and six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006 and July 2, 2005, respectively; nor with the write-down of tantalum inventories to current market value in the first
quarter of 2006.

The effective tax rates for the quarter and six fiscal months ended July 2, 2005 also reflect the non-deductibility of certain items, including the write-off of in-
process research and development and Siliconix transaction-related expenses.

34



Financial Condition and Liquidity

Cash and cash equivalents were $575.0 million as of July 1, 2006, as compared to $622.6 million as of December 31, 2005. We had an additional $9.9 million
invested in highly-liquid short-term investments as of December 31, 2005.  Approximately $558.4 million (97%) of our cash balance at July 1, 2006 was held by
our non-U.S. subsidiaries.  At the present time, we expect the cash and profits generated by foreign subsidiaries will continue to be reinvested indefinitely.  The
relatively low U.S. cash balance is a result of the payment of $138 million to repurchase our LYONs on June 4, 2006.

Our financial condition as of July 1, 2006 continued to be strong, with a current ratio (current assets to current liabilities) of 3.6 to 1, as compared to a ratio of 3.4
to 1 at December 31, 2005.  The increase in this ratio is primarily due to increases in receivables and inventories and decreases in various current liabilities.  Our
ratio of debt to stockholders’ equity was 0.21 to 1 at July 1, 2006, compared to 0.26 to 1 at December 31, 2005, primarily due to the repurchase of our LYONs on
June 4, 2006.

Cash flows provided by operations were $130.5 million for the six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006, as compared to cash flows provided by operations of $43.3
million for the comparable prior year period.   This improvement is largely attributable to increased earnings.

Cash paid for property and equipment for the six fiscal months ended July 1, 2006 was $70.1 million, as compared to $53.1 million in the comparable prior year
period.   Our capital expenditures are projected to be approximately $180 million in 2006, principally to expand capacity in the Semiconductors businesses.  
Purchase of businesses, net of cash acquired, or $18.4 million for the six fiscal months ended July 2, 2005 represents the cash paid to acquire SI Technologies and
cash paid for direct acquisition costs related to the purchase of the minority interest of Siliconix.

Our debt levels decreased by $138 million due to the repurchase of our LYONs.  The holders of our LYONs had the option to require us to repurchase all or a
portion of their LYONs on June 4, 2006 at their accreted value of $639.76 per $1,000 principal amount at maturity.  All LYONs holders exercised their option. 
The purchase price was paid in cash from cash on-hand.  The early extinguishment of the LYONs is expected to reduce annual interest expense by approximately
$4.1 million.  

We maintain a secured revolving credit facility, which expires in May 2007.  At December 31, 2005, the maximum commitment under the revolving credit facility
was $400 million.  In light of our current liquidity, we unilaterally reduced the amount available under the revolving credit facility by half, to $200 million,
effective March 16, 2006.  The option to unilaterally reduce the amount of the commitment was included in the original revolving credit facility agreement.

Interest on the revolving credit facility is payable at prime or other variable interest rate options. The Company is required to pay facility commitment fees.  The
reduction in the commitment amount is expected to reduce facility commitment fees by approximately $1 million over the remaining term of the agreement.

The revolving credit facility restricts us from paying cash dividends and requires us to comply with other covenants, including the maintenance of specific
financial ratios.  We were in compliance with all covenants at July 1, 2006.    Pursuant to the amended and restated credit facility agreement, we must maintain a
tangible net worth of $850 million plus 50% of net income (without offset for losses) and 75% of net proceeds of equity offerings since July 1, 2003.   Our
tangible net worth at July 1, 2006, as calculated pursuant to the terms of the credit facility, was $1,371 million, which is $392 million more than the minimum
required under the related credit facility covenant. 

Borrowings under the revolving credit facility are secured by pledges of stock in certain significant subsidiaries and certain guarantees by significant subsidiaries.
The subsidiaries would be required to perform under the guarantees in the event that Vishay failed to make principal or interest payments under the revolving
credit facility.  Certain of our subsidiaries are also permitted to borrow under the revolving credit facility. Any borrowings of these subsidiaries under the credit
facility are guaranteed by Vishay and other subsidiaries.
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While the timing and location of scheduled payments for certain liabilities may require us to draw on our revolving credit facilities from time to time, for the next
twelve months, management expects that cash flows from operations will be sufficient to meet our normal operating requirements, to meet our obligations under
restructuring and acquisition integration programs, and to fund our research and development and capital expenditure plans.  Acquisition activity may require
additional borrowing under our revolving credit facilities or may otherwise require us to incur additional debt. 

Safe Harbor Statement

From time to time, information provided by us, including but not limited to statements in this report, or other statements made by or on our behalf, may contain
“forward-looking” information within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Such statements involve a number of risks,
uncertainties and contingencies, many of which are beyond our control, which may cause actual results, performance or achievements to differ materially from
those anticipated.

Such statements are based on current expectations only, and are subject to certain risks, uncertainties, and assumptions. Should one or more of these risks or
uncertainties materialize, or should underlying assumptions prove incorrect, actual results may vary materially from those anticipated, estimated or projected.
Among the factors that could cause actual results to materially differ include: general business and economic conditions, particularly in the markets that we serve;
the availability of appropriate acquisition opportunities on terms that the Company considers attractive; difficulties in integrating acquired companies; difficulties
in implementing our cost reduction strategies such as labor unrest or legal challenges to our lay-off or termination plans; under-utilization of production facilities
in lower-labor-cost countries, operation of redundant facilities due to difficulties in transferring production to lower-labor-cost countries; difficulties in new
product development; an inability to attract and retain highly qualified personnel; the current hostilities in Israel where the Company conducts certain of its
businesses; and other factors affecting the Company’s operations, markets, products, services, and prices that are set forth in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the year ended December 31, 2005 filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. You are urged to refer to the Company’s Form 10-K for a detailed
discussion of these factors. The Company undertakes no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new
information, future events, or otherwise.
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

Market Risk Disclosure

Our cash flows and earnings are subject to fluctuations resulting from changes in foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates. We manage our exposure to
these market risks through internally established policies and procedures and, when deemed appropriate, through the use of derivative financial instruments. Our
policies do not allow speculation in derivative instruments for profit or execution of derivative instrument contracts for which there are no underlying exposures.
We do not use financial instruments for trading purposes and we are not a party to any leveraged derivatives. We monitor our underlying market risk exposures on
an ongoing basis and believe that we can modify or adapt our hedging strategies as needed.

We are exposed to changes in interest rates on our floating rate revolving credit facility.  No amounts were outstanding under this facility at July 1, 2006 or at
December 31, 2005.  On a selective basis, we from time to time enter into interest rate swap or cap agreements to reduce the potential negative impact that
increases in interest rates could have on our outstanding variable rate debt. As of July 1, 2006 and December 31, 2005, we did not have any outstanding interest
rate swap or cap agreements.

Commodity Price Risk

Many of our products require the use of raw materials that are produced in only a limited number of regions around the world or are available from only a limited
number of suppliers. Our results of operations may be materially and adversely affected if we have difficulty obtaining these raw materials, the quality of
available raw materials deteriorates, or there are significant price increases for these raw materials. For example, the prices for tantalum and palladium, two raw
materials that we use in our capacitors, are subject to fluctuation. For periods in which the prices of these raw materials are rising, we may be unable to pass on
the increased cost to our customers which would result in decreased margins for the products in which they are used. For periods in which the prices are
declining, we may be required to write down our inventory carrying cost of these raw materials, since we record our inventory at the lower of cost or market.
Depending on the extent of the difference between market price and our carrying cost, this write-down could have a material adverse effect on our net earnings.
We recorded substantial write-downs of tantalum and palladium in the economic downturn from 2001 to 2003, and recorded more modest write-downs in 2004. 
We recorded a write-down of tantalum inventories during the first quarter of 2006.

Foreign Exchange Risk

We are exposed to foreign currency exchange rate risks. Our significant foreign subsidiaries are located in Germany, France, Israel and Asia. In most locations,
we have introduced a “netting” policy where subsidiaries pay all intercompany balances within thirty days.  As of July 1, 2006 and December 31, 2005, we did
not have any outstanding foreign currency forward exchange contracts.

In the normal course of business, our financial position is routinely subjected to a variety of risks, including market risks associated with interest rate movements,
currency rate movements on non-U.S. dollar denominated assets and liabilities and collectibility of accounts receivable.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

An evaluation was performed under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including the Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and Chief
Financial Officer (“CFO”), of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures, as such term is defined under Rule 13a-
15(e) and Rule 15d-15(e) promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”).  Based on that evaluation, our CEO and
CFO concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of the end of the period covered by this report. 

There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting during the second quarter of 2006 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to
materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II - OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

Stockholder Class Action Lawsuit

On April 11, 2006, a class action complaint was filed in the Delaware Court of Chancery against Vishay and the members of its Board of Directors.  The
complaint opposed Vishay’s proposals to be presented at its May 11, 2006 annual meeting of stockholders to authorize a new Class C common stock and to
amend Vishay’s charter to give the directors the exclusive right to determine the size of the board. The plaintiff asked the court to enjoin the annual meeting, to
invalidate the authorization of the Class C shares and the charter amendment, and to enjoin any issuance of Class C shares.  Vishay’s Board of Directors decided
to withdraw the two charter amendment proposals prior to the meeting. 

Siliconix Shareholder Matters

Tender Offer Litigation

On May 12, 2005, Vishay successfully completed a tender offer for shares of Siliconix not owned by Vishay.  Following the March 3, 2005 announcement of
Vishay’s intention to make the tender offer for the remaining shares of Siliconix that Vishay did not already own, several purported class-action complaints were
filed in the Delaware Court of Chancery against Vishay, Siliconix, and the Siliconix directors, alleging, among other things, that the intended offer was unfair and
a breach of fiduciary duty, and seeking, among other things, to enjoin the transaction.  The Delaware actions were consolidated into a single class action.  The
parties to the Delaware consolidated action subsequently entered into a settlement agreement, which was approved by the court on October 25, 2005.

A single stockholder class action also was filed in California state court challenging the tender offer.  On April 26, 2005, the California Superior Court granted
Vishay’s motion to stay the purported class action filed in California challenging the offer. The California action was formally dismissed in April 2006.

Proctor Litigation

In January 2005, an amended class action complaint was filed in the California Superior Court on behalf of all non-Vishay stockholders of Siliconix against
Vishay, Ernst & Young LLP (the independent registered public accounting firm that audits the Company’s financial statements), Dr. Felix Zandman, Chairman
and Chief Technical and Business Development Officer of Vishay, and, as a nominal defendant, Siliconix.  The suit purports to state various derivative and class
claims against the defendants including the purported taking by Vishay of Siliconix sales subsidiaries and the profits of those subsidiaries; the purported taking by
Vishay of Siliconix’s SAP software system without compensation to Siliconix; the alleged use by Vishay of Siliconix’s assets as security for Vishay loans without
compensation to Siliconix; the purported misappropriation by Vishay of Siliconix’s identity; the alleged taking by Vishay of Siliconix testing equipment; the
alleged use by Vishay of Siliconix to save Vishay certain credits made available by an Israeli business development agency; the alleged misuse by Vishay of
Siliconix’s patents to help Vishay acquire General Semiconductor; and the allegedly improper identification of  Dr. Zandman as a co-inventor on certain Siliconix
patents.  The action seeks injunctive relief and unspecified damages. 

On April 1, 2005, Vishay (i) demurred to the class action claim in the amended complaint, on the ground that plaintiffs lack standing to bring a direct claim,
(ii) moved to strike some of the allegations in the derivative cause of action as barred by the applicable statutes of limitation, and (iii) moved to dismiss the
complaint on the ground that plaintiffs failed to prosecute their claims in a timely manner. Also on April 1, 2005, defendant Ernst & Young moved to dismiss the
claims against it and, in the alternative, for a stay of the litigation so that the causes of action asserted against Ernst & Young may first be arbitrated.  On June 10,
2005, Vishay and Ernst & Young separately demurred to the derivative claim on the ground that as a consequence of the merger of Siliconix with a subsidiary of
Vishay, plaintiffs no longer had standing to pursue a derivative claim.  At a hearing on August 2, 2005, the Court sustained the parties’ demurrers to the direct and
the derivative claims and granted plaintiffs leave to replead both claims. 
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An amended complaint was filed in November 2005.  On March 7, 2006, the California Superior Court rejected Vishay’s motion to dismiss the claim and required
Vishay to answer the complaint.  On May 25, 2006, Vishay filed its answer to the complaint, denying the allegations of the amended complaint and asserting
various defenses.  On June 13, 2006, the Delaware Court of Chancery issued an anti-suit injunction based on the settlement agreement that was reached in
connection with the tender offer litigation filed by the Siliconix minority shareholders in Delaware.  The injunction prevents the Proctor litigation from
continuing.  On July 10, 2006, a purported former shareholder filed a notice of appeal of the injunction order with the Supreme Court of Delaware.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

Except as noted below, there have been no material changes from the risk factors previously disclosed in Item 1A of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 2005.

We supplement the risk factor, “We are subject to the risks of political, economic and military instability in countries outside the United States in which we
operate,” which appears on page 23 of our Annual Report on Form 10-K.  We have significant manufacturing operations in Israel.  We have never experienced
any material interruption in our Israeli operations in our over 35 years of operations there, in spite of several Middle East crises, including wars.  However, we
might be adversely affected as a result of the current hostilities in the region.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

Not applicable

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities

Not applicable
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Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders

The Company held its Annual Meeting of Stockholders on May 11, 2006, at which stockholders voted on the election of four directors to hold office until 2009,
the ratification of the appointment of Ernst & Young LLP as the Company’s independent registered public accounting firm for the year ending December 31,
2006, and a stockholder proposal asking the Board of Directors to retain an investment banker to develop a plan for a recapitalization to result in one vote per
share for all outstanding stock .

Election of Directors

  For  Withheld  

    
Ziv Shoshani        

Common stock   146,296,155  15,941,699 
Class B common stock   14,598,871  2 

    
Total voting power   292,284,865  15,941,719 

    
Thomas C. Wertheimer        

Common stock   155,372,947  6,864,906 
Class B common stock   14,598,871  2 

    
Total voting power   301,361,657  6,864,926 

    
Marc Zandman        

Common stock   147,154,529  15,083,325 
Class B common stock   14,598,871  2 

    
Total voting power   293,143,239  15,083,345 

    
Ruta Zandman        

Common stock   144,488,719  17,749,134 
Class B common stock   14,598,871  2 

    
Total voting power   290,477,429  17,749,154 

    

Ratification of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

  For  Against  Abstain  

     
Common stock   160,457,179  1,683,651  97,022 
Class B common stock   14,598,871  —    2 

     
Total voting power   306,445,889  1,683,651  97,042 

     

Stockholder Proposal

  For  Against  Abstain  
Broker 

Non-Votes  

      
Common stock   71,373,732  62,892,222  1,479,497  26,495,492 
Class B common stock   36,246  14,562,316  2  —   
      
Total voting power   71,736,192  208,515,382  1,479,517  26,495,492 

      

The Company’s proxy statement included two proposed charter amendments authorizing shares of new Class C common stock and placing sole authority for
determining the number of directors in the hands of the Board of Directors.  The Board decided to withdraw the two charter amendment proposals because of
indications that the proposals lacked a sufficient level of support from the Company’s unaffiliated stockholders.  Representatives of the Board and the Company’s
management intend to continue their dialogue with stockholders on capital structure and governance matters, and the relationship of these matters to the
Company’s continuing growth.  Based on these discussions, the Board may revisit these or similar proposals for presentation to stockholders in the future.
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Item 5. Other Information

Not applicable

Item 6. Exhibits

31.1 Certification pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) or 15d-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002 - Dr. Gerald Paul, Chief Executive Officer.

  
31.2 Certification pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) or 15d-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-

Oxley Act of 2002 - Richard N. Grubb, Chief Financial Officer.
  
32.1 Certification Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 – Dr. Gerald Paul, Chief

Executive Officer.
  
32.2 Certification Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 – Richard N. Grubb, Chief

Financial Officer.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.

 VISHAY INTERTECHNOLOGY, INC.
  
  
 /s/ Richard N. Grubb
 

 

Richard N. Grubb, Executive Vice President,
Treasurer, and Chief Financial Officer

 (Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)
  
  
Date: August 8, 2006  
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATIONS

I, Dr. Gerald Paul, certify that:
 
1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Vishay Intertechnology, Inc.;
  
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
  
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
  
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in

Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f))
for the registrant and have:

  
  (a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to

ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

   
  (b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

   
  (c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
   
  (d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent

fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and
   
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the

registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
  
  (a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are

reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
   
  (b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal

control over financial reporting.

Date: August 8, 2006  
  
  
/s/ Dr. Gerald Paul  

 

Dr. Gerald Paul  

Chief Executive Officer  



Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATIONS

I, Richard N. Grubb, certify that:
 
1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Vishay Intertechnology, Inc.;
  
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
  
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
  
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in

Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f))
for the registrant and have:

  
  (a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to

ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

   
  (b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

   
  (c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
   
  (d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent

fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and
   
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the

registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
  
  (a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are

reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
   
  (b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal

control over financial reporting.

Date: August 8, 2006  
  
  
/s/ Richard N. Grubb  

 

Richard N. Grubb,  

Chief Financial Officer  



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Vishay Intertechnology, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended July 1, 2006 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I,   Dr. Gerald Paul, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18
U.S.C. section 1350, as adopted pursuant to section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
  
(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

/s/ Dr. Gerald Paul  
 

Dr. Gerald Paul  

Chief Executive Officer  

August 8, 2006  



Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Vishay Intertechnology, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended July 1, 2006 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I,   Richard N. Grubb, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18
U.S.C. section 1350, as adopted pursuant to section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
  
(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

/s/ Richard N. Grubb  

 
Richard N. Grubb  

Chief Financial Officer  

August 8, 2006  


